(a) Insert name(s)
and address{es) of
adminisirator(s)

{b) Insert name and
address of registered
office of company

(c) Insert date of
appointment

(d) Insert name of
applicant / appointor

Rule 2 118 Form 2 35B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from administration
to dissolqtion

Name of Company Cormpany number
Mideo 2 Limited 05988151

In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division 424972014
Companies Court

{7/ We (a) AM Hudson, A Swarbrick and C A Lewis

Ernst & Young LLP. 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

having been appointed administrator(s) of

{b} Midco 2 Limited

1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

on {c) 16 June 2014 by (d) The Company drector (Martin Healy)

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 apply

+/ we attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed Ca W

Joint / Administrator(s)

—~
Dated 2 S 1OvS
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Robert Bellerby
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Compames House to Ermst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form The contact information that you Tel 0207 951 3924
DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of
*Ad9VONRD" Companies at
A24 19/06/2015 #58

COMPANIES HOUSE

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardff

A10 05/06/2015 #4445
COMPANIES HOUSE



Ernst & Young LLP Tel +44 20 7951 2000
I More London Place Fax + 44 207951 1345
London &Y COIM

AF
Building a better Sele
working worid

TO MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 2 June 2015

Ref CUTM/RB/IDZ1 1
Robert Bellerby

Direct ine 0207 951 3924
rbelterby@uk ey com

Dear Sirs

Orchid Structureco 2 Limited (in Administration)
High Court of Justice, Number 4251/2014

Registered office address — 1 Mcre London Place, London, SE1 2AF
Registered number - 07937851

Midco 2 Limited (in Administration)

High Court of Justice, Number 4249/2014

Registered office address — 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF
Registered number - 056988151

Midco 3 Limited (in Administration)

High Court of Justice, Number 4250/2014

Registered office address — 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF
Registered number - 06769442

(together “the Companies”)

| write to provide you with my final progress report in the administrations of the Companies, which
includes details of the outcome The report covers the penod from 16 December 2014 to 22 May 2015
and should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Proposals dated 8 August 2014 and the
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report dated 14 January 2015

The Companies entered administrabon on 16 June 2014 and Alan Hudson, Angela Swarbrick and Craig
Lewis, all of Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF, were appointed to act as
Joint Admirustrators  The appointments were made by the Director of the Companies under the
provisions of paragraph 22(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 Under the terms of the
appoiniments, any act required or authonsed to be done by the Joint Administrators can be done by any
of them

Summary of the Admimistrators’ Proposals

As noted in the Proposals and previcus Progress Report, the Companies are non-trading entities which
do not employ any staff The activities of the Companies are summarnsed below

»  Orchid StructureCo 2 Limited (in Administration) — a wholly owned subsidiary of Orchid StructureCo
1 Limited, which since incorporation has operated as a holding company and has not traded

A L& I Ernst & rour § LLP 15 17 Mrad hamiity gartnersn p regislerdd n Engind and bales aitn ogist red nnngee CC 30000, 3nd s 1 irember Ermowf Ernst & roura Croa imitedd & st

e RpyS RIS £ 3 yabie e repecien At L tleratgn ma Ploge Laruan SEa ~F FaBumaprer alp 0e ol usiness wed regustecad 3 ca birs & g LLP g n erirg
ADMI2AN s qutngr rg ingragul ited By tre net L. e of SR arers AcCeLn 8IS VN2 ARG AFd YRS B2 SOIC OFF FRGU ALt~ 4 Ponty e [haf feguiwars Fodbar 1 e - r1a
MR dwers roavie fonddamed L ag 1




EY :

Building a hetter
working world

» Midce 3 Limited (In Administration) — A wholly owned subsidiary of Orchid StructureCo 2 Limited, [
which since incorporation has operated as an investment and holding company '

» Midco 2 Limited (in Admunistration) — A wholly owned subsidiary of Midco 3 Limited, which operates |
as an intermediate holding company which owned a property leasing company, Midco 1 Limited

Due to the nature of the Companies’ operations, it was not possible to rescue the Companies as going
concerns, in accordance with paragraph 3(1)(a) of Schedule B1 to the Act Therefore the pnmary
purpose of the Administrations was to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole
than would be likely If the Company was wound up (without first being in Administration)

On the basis of Information available pre-appoimntment it was not possible to conclusively determine
whether the Companies did in fact have any assets Therefore, it was considered prudent to place the
Campanes inta admiistration rather than liquidation so as to allow the Joint Admurustrators time to
examine the inter-company balances and potentially better preserve the value of any assets

The deciston to appoint the Joint Administratars was taken with the knowledge and consent of the
secured creditor (Deutsche Bank AG (Landon))

Summary of Steps Taken During the Administration

Since the date of our appointment, our investigations have confirmed that the Companies do not have
any assets This 1s in ine with the information provided by the Director of the Companies in the
Statement of Affairs

Therefore the steps taken during the administrations relate only to the fulfilment of the Joint
Administrators' statutory oblhgations

As the Companies have no property to enable a distnbution to the creditors, it has not been possible to
achieve the objective of the administrations as set out in the Propesals Therefore, on 12 May 2015 the
Admimistrators made an application to the Court, pursuant to paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 to the
Insclvency Act 1986 (“the Act”}, stating that it had not been possible to achieve the purpose of the
Admimistrations and requesting that the Joint Administrators be permitted to dissolve the Companies
pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act

During a Court heanng at 10 30am on 22 May 2015 it was ordered that

1) The Joint Administrators take steps to dissolve the Companies pursuant to Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 to the Act,

1) Pursuant to Paragraph 78(2)(a) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Joint Administrators’ appointment
as Joint Administrators of the Companies shall cease to have effect upon registration of the
notice by the Registrar of Companies sent by the Administrators, pursuant to Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 to the Act, and

m) The costs of and incidental to the application shall be paid as expenses of the Admmistration

Note that the costs associated with the Court application will be paid from fixed charge realisations in the
Orchid Pubs & Restaurants (“OPR") administration, with the consent of the secured creditor, Deutsche
Bank AG {London)




EY 3

Building a better
working world

Distributions to Creditors

As there are no assets in the Companies, there have been no distnbutions to creditors

Receipts and Payments Account

| enclose a receipts and payments account at Appendix 1 for the period from 16 December 2014 to 22
May 2015

This shows that there have been no receipts or payments during the period of this report

The only transaction in respect of each of the Companies since the start of the administratien on 16 June
2014 15 1n respect of the payment of the Joint Administrators’ fees, for time spent complying with the
relevant statutory duties associated with the administrations of the Companies

The secured lender has agreed to pay the relevant administration and professional fees from realisations
in OPR, where it 15 also a secured creditor As the fees were paid from the OPR adminustration bank
account, there are no associated cash transactions in the receipts and payment accounts of the
Companies

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
Further information 1s given In the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ pubhcation 'A
Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees', a copy of which may be accessed from the web site of the
Insolvency Practitioners Association at http //www insolvency-practitioners orq uk (follow ‘Regulation and
Guidance’ then ‘Creditors’ Guides to Fees' then ‘'Administraters Fees (November 2011)’), oris available
in hard copy upon written request to the Joint Administrators

The Joint Admimistrators’ remuneration for the administration work carried out in OPR and Midco 3 has
been fixed by the secured creditor (the Bank) on the basis of time properly given by the Administrators
and their staff in dealing with matters arising in the Administrations A funding agreement 1s in place
between the Bank (as secured creditor in OPR and Midco 3) and the Joint Administrators of OPR, In
which it 1s agreed that the Bank will pay the fees associated with the Administration of the Group's
subsidiaries from realisations in OPR

Time costs incurred across the Companies between 16 December 2014 and 22 May 2015 totalled
£110,269, against which the sum of £44 000 has been drawn No further fees will be drawn These time
costs were incurred as a result of the Joint Administrators’ investigations into the Companies’ financial
posttion and the fulfilment of the Joint Administrators' statutory and bank reporting obligations

An analysis of the time spent 1s attached as Appendix 2 to this report At Appendix 3 there 1s a
statement of the Administrators’ pelicy in relation to charging time and disbursements

No disbursements have been incurred or drawn

In certain circumstances, creditors are enbitled to request further information regarding the
Administrators’ remuneration or expenses, or to apply to court on the grounds that the costs are
considered to be excessive (Rules 2 48A and 2 109 of the Insclvency Rules 1986) Further information
Is provided in Appendix 4




EY

Building a better
working world

The Qutcome of the Administration

In accordance with the Court Orders dated 22 May 2015, as there are no assets to be realised or
distnibutions to be made, the Companies will move from administration to dissolution The
admimistrations will come to an end on the date on which the notices are registered by Companies
House and the Companies will be deemed to be dissolved three months later

Should you have any remaining guestions about the administrations, please do not hesitate to contact
Robert Bellerby at this office

Yours faithfully

AN

Craig Lewis
Joint Administrator

Enc Joint Administrators’ Recetpts and Payments Account
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time-Costs and Category 2 Disbursements
Form 2 35B

Alan Hudson i1s icensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insoivency practitioner by The Association of Chartered Certified
Accountants Angela Swarbrick and Craig Lews are icensed in the United Kingdorn to act as insolvency practitioners by The
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The affairs business and property of the Comparies are being managed by the Joint Admimistrators, A Hudson, A Swarbrick and
C Lewis who act as agents of the Companies only and without personal hability

We may collect, use, transfer, store or otherwise process (collectively, "Process”) information that can be linked to specific
indwiduals ("Personal Data") We may Process Personal Data in vanous junsdictions in accordance with applicable law and
professional regulations including (without hmitation) the Data Protection Act 1998




E ! Appendix 1

Buiding a better . - .
working world Orchid StructureCo 2 Limited (in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments from 16 December 2014 to 22
May 2015

Statement of To 15 in this Cumulative
Affairs December Report Total
Estimated to 2014 Period £
Realise Values £
Receipts

Fixed charge realisations - - -

Floating charge realisations - - -

Balance on Administrators’ trading - - -
account (see separate account
attached)

Payments

Balance at bank at 22 May 2015 - - -

Notes

1 £14,500 of fees in relation to the Structureco 2 Administration have been pad from fixed charge
realisations in OPR, under the terms of the funding agreement between the Bank and the Joint
Administrators of OPR

ADMI2A1%




E I Midco 2 Limited (in Administration)

Buitding a better
working world

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments from 16 December 2014 to 22
May 2015

Statement of To 15 In this Cumulative
Affairs December Report Total
Estimated to 2014 Pernod £
Realise Values £
Receipts

Fixed charqge realisations - - -

Floatng charge realisations - - -

Balance on Administrators’ trading - - -
account (see separate account
attached)

Payments

Balance at bank at 22 May 2015 - - -

Notes

1 £15,000 of fees In relation to the Midco 2 Administration have been paid from fixed charge
realisations in OPR, under the terms of the funding agreement between the Bank and the Joint
Administrators of OPR

ADMI12A11




EY

Building a better L. . .. .
working world Midco 3 Limited (in Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts and Payments from 16 December 2014 to 22
May 2015

Statement of To 15 In this Cumulative
Affairs December Repont Total
Estimated to 2014 Period £
Realise Values £
Receipts

Fixed charge realisations - - -

Floating charqge realisations - - -

Balance on Administrators’ trading - - -
account (see separate account
attached)

Payments

Balance at bank at 22 May 2015 - - -

Notes

1 £14,500 of fees in relation to the Midco 3 Administration have been paid from fixed charge
realisations in OPR, under the terms of the funding agreement between the Bank and the Joint
Admirnustrators of OPR

ADMIZA




EY

Building a better
working world

Appendix 2

Orchid StructureCo 2 Limited (in Administration)

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time-Costs and Category 2 Disbursements from 16
December 2014 to 22 May 2015

Time Cosls for penod

Other Samor] Tatal hours 1ha Time Costs for tha
Clasgibc sion of work funchen Partnar f Director| Manger Professionals reparting pencd Average Hourly Rata| 181122014 1o Adrrurusiration 1o date
Statutory Cuties [ 85| 17 5 387 14| 21 781 og|
Bank & Statutory Reporting o 50 3] 350 83 747100
Legal lsues 23 23 855 00) 1566 50
Agcounting and Adrministration 05 05 250 00 903 0C
Immeaiate Tisks 1440 00
Irz3igation / CODA 133500
Membets 855 00
Grami lolal FE)| 8 0] 14 0] 263 at: 36 143 50
Average Hourly rale 855 00 480 G0 286 43 41717
Time cosls kod reporting penod 282150 4 14300 4 010 00 10 971 50|
Disbursements

No Category 1 or Category 2 Disbursements {(as defined at Appendix 3) have been incurred or
drawn

ADM12A11




EY

Building a better
working world

Midco 2 Limited (in Administration)

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time-Costs and Category 2 Disbursements from 16

December 2014 to 22 May 2015

Time Costs los penod
Classitcalign o wirk Runciion Partner 4 Gieclor M anwjer ::::j:n:: E::I:;‘“:e::: Avniage Hourly Rate] 1&!'1302:;;:: AdnfrT:tiE::In!l:fd:::
Stalutory Culies g0 [ 16 7] 350 84 652700 22 407 00|
Bank & Stitutory Reporting 10 30 40 401 23] 1 805 00|
Legal lsues 24 24 855 00| 205200
Accourting and Admenssiration 09 05 250 00| 12500
Immetate Tasks
Imesgation / CODA
Cirethions (Mandalory |
Grand tolat 34| 5 0] 11 2] 238 LECE 10 309 90
Awiaqe Howly rate 855 00 450 Q0 291 25 436 82
Time cox!a tof raporting perod 2 907 00 41400 3 262 00 10 309 00|

Disbursements

No Cateqgory 1 or Category 2 Disbursements (as defined at Appendix 3} have been incurred or

drawn

ADM12A11




EY

Building a better
working world

Midco 3 Limited (in Administration)

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time-Costs and Category 2 Disbursements from

December 2014 to 22 May 2015

Tima Cosis ko1 panod|

Cl wsilication af woik function Partner { Director| Manages| p?;:‘:;:::;z ::;::1:\“::’:‘3 Avataga Hourly Rate| 1.6}]152“102;;;‘:: Adﬂf::"(;:::::;;::
Sixutory Outies 5S¢ 176 266 360 75 9500 oo] 75039 0o
Bank 4 Slatutory Reporing 10 390 40 404 25 1 605 00 7 4358 50
Legal sves 23 23 255 00| 1968 50) 1 568 50,
Accounting and Adiminstration 15 \X-] 170 90| 255 00| 960 cO
hrinediale Tasis 1 440 0
i vCDDA (Mandatory) 132500
Grand total EE | 9 0] 21 34 4 350 2 13 422 50 18187 00
Avetage Houty e 85500 480 00 292 3% 190 19

Time cosls ko reporting pefiod 28215 4140 0O 8 451 ool 13 422 50

Disbursements

No Category 1 or Category 2 Disbursements (as defined at Appendix 3) have been incurred or

drawn

ADM12A%1




E I Appendix 3

Building a better . . .
working world Policy for remuneration and disbursements

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Fees

The secured creditor in OPR and Midco determined that the Adminmistrators’ remuneration should be
fixed on the basis of time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters
ansing in the Administration

The Administrators engaged a manager and other staff to work on the cases The work required
was delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the
individual's expenence Additional assistance was provided by accounting and treasury executives
dealing with the company’s bank accounts and statutory compliance duties Work carnied out by all
staff was subject to the averall supervision of the Administrators

All ime spent by staff working directly on case-related matters was charged to a separate ime code
established for each case Time was charged in units of six minutes Each member of staff had a
specific hourly rate, which was subject to change over time The average hourly rate for each
category of staff over the penod 1s shown in Appendix 2

ADMIZA11




E ' Appendix 4

Building a better
working world

Creditors’ request for further information regarding an administrators’ remuneration
or expenses — Rule 2.48A, Insolvency Rules 1986

(1) If—
(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—
(1) a secured creditor, or

(n)} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured credifors
{including the creditor in question), or

(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that penod of 21 days, any
unsecured creditor,

makes a request In wntng to the administrator for further information about remuneration or
expenses {other than pre-administration costs) set out 1n a statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) aor
(dc), the administrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The admiristrator comphes with this paragraph by either—
{a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the administrator considers that—
{1} the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or
might reasonably be expected to lead to viclence against any person, or

{(m} the administrator 1s subject to an abligation of confidentiahity 1n respect of the information,
gving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under
paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such arder as it thinks just

{4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph
may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rute 2 109(1B) by such further period as the
court thinks just ”

Creditors’ claim that remuneration 1s excessive — extract from Rule 2.109 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

“(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply
to the court for ane or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—
{a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,
(b) the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2 108, or
' (c) expenses incurred by the administrator,

Is or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, In the case of an application under sub-paragraph
(b). mappropriate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later
than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging
of the remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”) "

ADMI2A1




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE Nos. 4250 of 2014

CHANCERY DIVISION

COMPANIES COURT

BEFORE Mr Registrar Briggs

-~
s

DATE 22 May 2015 A o

- — -

IN THE MATTER OF
MIDCO 2 LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

ORDER

UPON THE APPLICATION of Ciaig Anthony Lews, Alan Michael Hudson and Angela
Swarbrick (together. “the Joint Administrators”), who are the joint admimstrators of Midco

2 Lunited (- the Company ™) by Apphication Notice dated 12 May 2015
AND UPON hearing Counsel for the Joint Adnunistrators

AND UPON reading the written evidence filed
IT IS ORDERED that

| The Joint Administiators take steps to dissolve the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84

ot Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (the "Act")

2 Pursuant to Paragraph 79(2)(a) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Joint Administrators’
appointment as joint adninisnatots of the Company shall cease to have effect upon
registration of the notice by the Registrar of Companies sent by the Administrators

pursuant to Paragiaph 84 of Schedule Bl to the Act

1 (N-40424702-h 4




3 The costs of and incidental to this application shall be paid as expenses of the

admuntstration

DATED this 22" day of May 2015

12




